

## **Real Estate Department**

Work Order No.: A0004389

Project Name: Bloomfield-Wixom

**Business Unit: ITCT** 

Date: January 19, 2018

A FORTIS COMPANY"

To: Records Center

From: Margaret Wessel Walker

mwalker@itctransco.com

Real Estate

Subject: Supplement to Grant of Easement

Tax ID: 10-05-202-033

Site ID: 874

Attached are the documents related to the acquisition of a supplement to grant of easement dated October 28, 2010 to International Transmission Company (ITC) from Cora E. Brown, whose address is 961 W. Boston Blvd, Detroit, MI 48202.

The easement is located in Section 5, Bloomfield Township, Oakland County, MI.

The easement consideration was \$4,500.00

The acquisition was negotiated by NSI Consulting and Development.

Please incorporate into Right of Way File No.: T72947 and cross reference with

Right of Way File No.: R5118

## Attachments

CC:

J. Andree M. Yoders

M. Ely Fixedassetsgroup@itctransco.com

R. Everett

S. Gagnon

J. Gruca

C. Scott

A. Snow

N. Spencer

2014 AUG 29 PM 3: 24

166852 LIBER 47357 PAGE 136 \$22.00 MISC RECORDING \$4.00 REMONUMENTATION 08/29/2014 03:37:31 P.M. RECEIPT# 84448 PAID RECORDED - BAKLAND COUNTY LISA BROWN, CLERK/REGISTER OF DEEDS

## SUPPLEMENT TO GRANT OF EASEMENT

This Supplement to Grant of Easement ("Supplement") is given this <u>28</u> day of <u>OCTOBER</u>, 2010, by Cora E. Brown, survivor of herself and her deceased husband William H. Brown, whose death certificate is attached hereto as Exhibit A, whose address is <u>961 w. Bostow Blvd.</u> ("Owner"), to International Transmission Company, a Michigan corporation, whose address is 27175 Energy Way, Novi, Michigan 48377 ("ITC").

WHEREAS, an easement was granted to The Detroit Edison Company on January 7, 1924 ("Original Grant of Easement"); and

WHEREAS, The Detroit Edison Company partially assigned its rights under the Original Grant of Easement to ITC on December 5, 2000, by an instrument entitled "Partial Assignment of Easement Rights," which is recorded at Liber 23842, Page 236, Oakland County Records; and

WHEREAS, Owner represents and warrants to ITC that Owner is the present owner in fee simple of the following described tract(s) of land ("Owner's Land"), all or a portion of which is subject to the Original Grant of Easement:

Lots 59 and 60, Wilson Park, City of Pontiac, County of Oakland, State of Michigan, as recorded in Liber 20 of Plats, Page 29

More commonly known as: \_\_\_\_\_Pontiac, MI 48341

Parcel ID: 19-05-202-033

WHEREAS, ITC has requested that Owner reaffirm and amend the Original Grant of Easement, insofar and only insofar as it affects Owner's Land, which Owner is willing to do, for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Owner, subject to the terms and conditions set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, Owner reaffirms and amends the Original Grant of Easement insofar as the Original Grant of Easement affects Owner's Land, in the following particulars:

1. Effective as of the date hereof, all electrical transmission lines and all other appurtenances of ITC heretofore or hereafter constructed on Owner's Land by



authority of the Original Grant of Easement or this Supplement, shall be confined within a strip of land beginning at the **Northerly** line of Owner's Land and continuing to a line lying **75** feet **Southerly** of, and parallel to, the centerline of the electric lines as currently located ("Easement Strip").

- 2. Owner reaffirms and amends the grant to ITC of the perpetual right to enter at all times upon Owner's Land and to (1) operate, maintain, repair, inspect, replace, improve or remove overhead electric lines consisting of poles, towers, structures, wires, cables (including fiber optic cable) and other equipment for transmitting electrical energy and communications signals associated with the operation of an electrical transmission utility business, (2) cross the Easement Strip to operate, maintain, repair, inspect, replace, improve or remove overhead electric equipment located on other land, and (3) temporarily improve the surface of the Easement Strip, as reasonably necessary, in ITC's discretion, to place and operate ITC's construction vehicles and equipment; provided, ITC shall remove such temporary surface improvements, and repair pavement and reseed lawn areas it disturbs.
- 3. Owner reaffirms that the full right is conveyed to ITC at any time to cut, trim, remove, destroy or otherwise control any or all trees, bushes or brush now or hereafter standing or growing within the Easement Strip. The complete exercise of this right may be gradual and not fully completed for some time in the future.
- 4. Nothing contained in this Supplement shall be construed as releasing or impairing any rights or privileges granted to ITC under the Original Grant of Easement relative to the Easement Strip. To the extent this Supplement grants rights and privileges to either party not granted in the Original Grant of Easement, the Original Grant of Easement is hereby amended to include the additional rights and privileges granted by this Supplement. To the extent this Supplement imposes obligations on either party not imposed in the Original Grant of Easement, the Original Grant of Easement is hereby amended to include the additional obligations imposed by this Supplement. If, in any other way, any term, condition or provision of this Supplement is inconsistent with or conflicts with one or more provisions of the Original Grant of Easement, the term, condition or provision of this Supplement shall control, and to that extent the Original Grant of Easement is hereby amended. The Original Grant of Easement, insofar as it may cover and relate to land other than Owner's Land, shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with all of its terms, conditions and provisions.
- 5. No buildings or other above-ground structures, with the exception of the existing structures, shall be installed or constructed by Owner in the Easement Strip. ITC may remove prohibited structures from the Easement Strip without prior notice and without responsibility for any damage that occurs as a result of such removal.
- 6. The covenants contained in this Supplement and the Original Grant of Easement shall constitute covenants running with the land and shall be binding and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, their personal representatives, heirs,

successors, assigns and additionally, in the case of ITC, its licensees and lessees, as well as the agents, employees and contractors of ITC and its licensees and lessees. ITC shall have the right to assign, in whole or in part, the rights granted in this Supplement and in the Original Grant of Easement.

7. This Supplement is exempt from real estate transfer tax pursuant to MCL 207.505(f) and from State real estate transfer tax pursuant to the provisions of MCL 207.526(f).

0	V	VI	N	Ε	R

Cara	E.	Brown
Cora E. Bro		

Acknowledged before me in $28/20$ County, Michigan, on this $25$	8
day of <u>Oct.</u> , 2010, by <b>Cora E. Brown</b> , survivor of herself and l	her
deceased husband <b>William H. Brown</b> .	

Prepared by: Patricia T. Murphy (P61872) ITC Holdings Corp. 27175 Energy Way Novi, MI 48377 My Commission Expires

JOHN O'NEAL HERRON
Notary Public, State of Michigan
County of Oakland
My Commission Expires Mar. 04, 2015

County, Michigan

When recorded return to:

NSI Consulting & Development
26657 Woodward Avenue
Suite 100

Huntington Woods, MI 48070

## **Exhibit A**

1 1 THE	DECEMBRY'S NAME (	First, Middle, Lam)	***	₽ CI	#7 + H	OF BURTH (Now).	Day, Kinar) 3.	17 Mr	2727 DATE OF DEAT	122
-		Hardy Brown Ther name used for i		SDIESS (MALLA AEA') (	10.1	rch 3, 1	a Birthday 65	DNDER 1 YEAR	May 20	NDER I DAY
<u> </u>	LOCATION OF DEAT	TH (Butter piness of Relative page of RESTITUTION - Name of	naced dead in To.	7b, 7c)		76. CITY, VELLA	HE, OR TOWNS		7c. COUNTY	
<u> </u>		d Hospital	lý mot ús elíkez gli	er print and number and	rip code)	De	etroit/	saja.	Way	ne
	CURRENT RESIDENCE STATE	B. III. COUNTY		(inchés times of)		the focultus) UNEHCORPORATED TLA		T AND NUMBE		
8 8	Michigan 2000	9. BIRTHPLACE (City and	State of County		Detroit	10. SOCIAL SECT		W. Bos	TS EDUCATION	
	48202	Northfor			e i taga da santa Antaga da santaga da s	<u>[</u>	بغيهر	Unkno	Wn	War.
	RACE - American Indian ir. Chinese, Filipino, Asis	, White, Black, etc. (if Azien, gi m Indian, etc.) (Enser all that of	re nationality, 1 pply)	3a. ANCESTRY - M. (Suur oli Hat apply)	eriem, Cohen, Amb, Al II American Indian co	Ness, English, Frence, c. color principal tribe	, ancrise, esse. IS	b. HISPANIC OR (No or Ho)	KRN 14. WAS D THE U (yet of	.S. ARMED FOR
<b>≱</b> . □	Black		6 KIND OR BU	African	-America	IL MARITAL STATUS	119 N	NO AME OF SURVIV		lo .
<b>9</b>	USUAL OCCUPATION	lfa. Do not site retired;		Industry	. A A Marie	Married	Diversed	Cora 1	1	
19.	Laborer Father's name (*)	A Marke Lan)	Auto	Industry	20. MOTHER'S	NAMB BEFORE F	RST MARRIED	(First. Middle, Last)	HILLON	War II
212	IBRAC BY	OWN.	21b.	RELATIONSHIP TO DECEDENT	21c. MAILING	Willer	77.27		or Village, State, Zi	p Code)
	Cora Brow			Spouse	961 W			Detroit		.02
22. Bart Don	MBTROD OF DISPOSI ini. Cremation, Unicobarra mico, Removal, Storage (S	CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE		N (Name of Continery, Co		tion)	p den jar	OCATION - City	4.45	
The Market	Burial	TUARY SCHNICE UCENSE	DE 25/11	CENSENUMBER	26. NAME AND AL		AL PACILITY	ontlac,	MICUIR	III 46,341
				1567	151 Orc	meral B hard Lak	e Rd.			
24 R	CERTIFIER (Control) Christynig Physician - 1	y over) To the best of my knowledge, de			ACTUAL OR 1 TIME OF DEA	VTH	b. PRONDUNCE (Ma. Dep Ya.) May 20.	2008	26c, TIMB P DEAD 5:08	RONOUNCED A
	Medical Enuminer - On occurred at the time, date	the basis of executacion, and/o	r jevestigation, in c(s) and measur st	my opizion, death.	29 MEDICAL EXA CONTACTED? (No.		CE OF DEATH (	Horas, Horolos,	31, IF HOSPITA	
	Signature and Tells	MIN	~~	ונשר						
70h		270	ENSE NUMBI	7-3-	NO 32 MEDICAL BKA		pital	OF ATTENDING	Inpat1	
770	DATE SIGNED (# 7	Ju.	ENSE NUMB 0105265	4	NO 32 MEDICAL BKA NUMBER (V 4		pital	OF AFTENDING I LER (Type or Prins)		
	May 21, 2	2008   430 s of descripting physic	0105265	4	32 MEDICAL BKA NUMBER (y a	MINER'S CASE	pital 33. NAME CERTIF	ER (I)pe or Prim)		
<b>x</b>	May 21, 2	2008 430 S OF CERTIFIED PHYSIC GORRETTES, MD	0105265	4	32 MEDICAL BKA NUMBER (y a	MINER'S CASE (Mindle)  ETOIT,	pital 33. NAME CERTIF	48202		HER THAN
34	May 21, 2 May 21, 2 Mame and address Mariella Redistran's signa	2008   430 sor cemprino press Goggins, MD store	0105265 CIÁN (%) - 27 2799 W	est Grand	22 MEDICAL BRA MINGER (V Blvd., Do	MINER'S CASE Stable)  PETOIT   10	Ichisan	48202	HYSICIAN IF O	HEE THAN
33.5	DATE SIGNED (16) TO MAY 21, 21 NAME AND ADDRESS MATTELLE. REDISTRAN'S SIGNA PART I. Enter the chair or yearlester florillation	2008 430 S OF CERTIFYING PRIVATE GORGITHS, MD STURE  a of create - tilreases, interior a without abowing the ecolog	0105265 CIÁN (%) - 27 2799 W	est Grand  est Grand  this directly can accuse on a line.	22 MEDICAL BRA MINGER (V Blvd., Do	MINER'S CASE Stable)  PETOIT   10	Ichisan	48202	HYSICIAN IF O	HER THAN
35. 35. 12 di sada come	May 21, 2 May 21, 2 Mame and address Mariella Redistran's signa	COOR 434 COF CENTRYING PRIVES CORRIES - MD KUTHE  a of certair - direases, bylaria a vidnout abeving the circles Lischen Differo cor	2799 W 2799 W 200 Consideration of Consi	est Grand  est Grand  a - ther directly coun  course on a line.  1:1:5	22 MEDICAL BRA MINGER (V Blvd., Do	MINER'S CASE placeby)  PETOIT, B  STS. D  WOT coner terminal	Dital  33. NAME CERTIF  CERTIFICATION  CERTIFICATIO	48202	trysician ip o	Approving the Court of Court o
35. Starting of the starting o	May 21 y May 21 y May 21 y May 21 y Navid and address May 1-011a REGISTRAN'S SIGNA FART I. Enter the chain or vecericater fibrilliand strings or contributing at place of double size to be 1 well of the name of the fibrilliand of the chain of the chain of the fibrilliand of the chain of the chain of	2008 430  SOF CENTRYING PRIVSE  GORGINS . MD  TUTHE  a of centr - diseases, lajorite a videout showing the citolog  Lischer  Jouen (centr)  Millti  poir to too	2799 W 27	est Grand  Line O  Lin	22 MEDICAL BRA MINGER (V Blvd., Do	MINER'S CASE placeby)  PETOIT, B  STS. D  WOT coner terminal	33. NAME: CEPTIFE CONTROL OF THE PILED NAME: PILED NAM	48202	bry steel.	Approximate the second
35. 35. 35. 17 di indi	MAY 21, 2  NAME AND ADDRES  MAY 1-12. Le.  REGISTRAN'S SIGNA  FART I. Enter the chain or vectricates fibrillation labeled was a temporary and a signal of code to a says to be a signal of code to a says to be a signal of code to a says to be a signal of the section, as appropriate and or codition and codition of codition and codition	COOS 430 CO CENTRYTHO PHYSIC CONTROL OF CONTROL OF COOK CONTRO	O105265 CIÁN (Operar)  2799 W  CONTROL  AS A CONSEQUE  AS A CONSEQ	est Grand  List O  La de Greety con  conse on a los.  itis  lons  NCC 007  hrive  ncc 009	Blvd. Do	MINER'S CASE placeby)  PETOIT, B  STS. D  WOT coner terminal	33. NAME CERTIF	48202	bry steel.	Approving the Court of Court o
34. 35. 25. 25. 25. 25. 25. 25. 25. 25. 25. 2	May 21 y May 21 y May 21 y May 21 y Navid and address May 1-011a REGISTRAN'S SIGNA FART I. Enter the chain or vecericater fibrilliand strings or contributing at place of double size to be 1 well of the name of the fibrilliand of the chain of the chain of the fibrilliand of the chain of the chain of	COOS 430 CO CENTRYTHO PHYSIC CONTROL OF CONTROL OF COOK CONTRO	O105265 CIÁN (Operar)  2799 W  CONTROL  AS A CONSEQUE  AS A CONSEQ	est Grand  List O  Litts  con on a line.  ities  long  long  next on  hrive	Blvd. Do	MINES'S CASE ricials;  SET OIT:  ST. D.  SOT coner certained of	33. NAME: CEPTIFE CONTROL OF THE PILED NAME: PILED NAM	48202	ing series.	Approximate the second
35. Significant of the state o	MAY 21, 2  MAY 21, 2  NAME AND ADDRESS  MATICILE  REGISTRAN'S SIGNA  PART I. Enter the chain or vecerirenter fibrillation labeled was an immediate, or vecerirenter fibrillation and the control of the c	COOS 430 CO CENTRYTHO PHYSIC CONTROL OF CONTROL OF COOK CONTRO	O105265 CIAN (Type or Pr 2799 W 2799	est Grand  List O  La the Greety can be cause on a lie.  itis not on  hrive native natidises	Blvd. Do	MINES'S CASE Pricially STATE Pricially STATE STA	prital 33. Nation Certification In Chilgan Are Page 164. No 6.44	48202  1008  The arrest, resights  138. EF FED  THY SA SET	Day series.   2	Control of the contro
35. 35. 17 di indicato di consensi di co	MAY 21, 2  MAY 21, 2  NAME AND ADDRES  MAY 1-12  NAME AND ADDRES  MAY 1-12  REGISTRAN'S SIGNA  PART I. Enter the chain or vecericater fibrillation labeled was an immediate, or vecericater fibrillation and the control of the control or or continue labeled was an immediated fibrillation in the control or or continue in the control or or or control or or control or or or or control or or or control or o	COOS 431 COF CENTRY THE PHYSIC CONTROL - STREET - STREET, Library or a without showing the circles as without showing the circles below to the circles below to the circles below to the circles below to the circles below the circles as without the circles below to the circles below to the circles below to the circles below the circles	O105265 CIAN (Type or Pr 2799 W 2799	est Grand  char Greety come cause on a line.  1tis  1tis  NOC 100  1cons  NOC 100  NOC 100  nal disea	Blvd, D.  Blvd, D.  Blvd, D.  Charles of the control of the contro	MINIES'S CASE Picables   STATE   STATE	IT Chigan IT Chi	48202	Day street. 2	Control of the contro
35.35.35.35.35.35.35.35.35.35.35.35.35.3	MAY 21 9 2 NAME AND ADDRESS MAY 21 9 2 NAME AND ADDRESS MATICILA REGISTRAN'S SIGNA  PART I. Enter the chain or vectricular fibrillation before was an interesting. The control of the chain of death a start to the of death as there for it of the chain is also for it of the chain of the cha	COOR 434 SOF CENTRYTHO PHYSIS CORRIES. MD. SURE  a of errord - discusses, lajorite a without showing the circles Lischer DUE TO (on Builtis DUE TO (on End Si  Accidence, Subcisis, Monicide of Panaling (specif)	O105265 CIAN (Type or Pr 2799 W 2799	est Grand  Liston  Liston  Condition  Liston	Blvd, D.  Blvd, D.  Blvd, D.  Charles of the control of the contro	MINES'S CASE Priciality  ET OIT  ST. Distriction  Part L  TONIT	DEACTO USE RIBUTE TO DE. DE. DEACTO USE RIBUTE TO DE.	48202  48202  48202  48202  48202  48202  48202  48202  48202	COTY STEEL. 2	Approximate the Desire and Desire
35. 155. 164. 1	MAY 21 y 2  MAY 21 y 2  MAY 21 y 2  NAME AND ADDRESS  MAY 1-11a  REDISTRAR'S SIGNA  FART I. Enter the chain of the chain o	COOS 434 COF CENTRYING PHYSIS CORRIES - MD STORE  A of secula - disease, bylarin b Cook - disease, bylarin b Cook - disease, bylarin a of secular - disease, bylarin b Cook - disease, bylarin a of secular - disease, bylarin b Cook -	O105265 CIAN (Type or Fr. 2799 W  Co. confidence or Co.	est Grand	Blvd, Do not be seed of seed o	MINES'S CASE.  Pricable)  ST. District Control of Contr	DEACTOUSE RIBUTE TO DE.	48202  48202  Gibb Server, steephra  38, 17 Pgg    Non per   Not per   Not per   Universe	Dry street. 2	Appropriate Control of the Control o
34. 35. 35. 35. 35. 35. 35. 35. 35. 35. 35	MAY 21 y 2  MAY 21 y 2  NAME AND ADDRESS  MATICALA  NAME AND ADDRESS  MATICALA  REGISTRAN'S SIGNA  PART I. Enter the chain or vectricular fibrillation shorters were an immediate, shorters were an immediate, shorters were an immediate, shorters were an immediate, shorters and immediate, shorters are shorters and or of death to save to de or of death to save to de or of death to save to de action, as appropriate.  SEDICAL CAUGH CPHAN  SAME AND ADDRESS  MAY Included to the cases one of the control of the control on line 4, form the sound of the control on line 4, form the sound of the control on line 4, form the sound of the control on line 4, form the sound of the control on line 4, form the sound of the control on line 4, form the sound of the control on line 4, form the MANNER OF DEATH Natural Indicaterations  NATURAL  MANNER OF DEATH Natural Indicaterations	COOS 434 COF CENTRYING PHYSIS CORRIES - MD STORE  A of secula - disease, bylarin b Cook - disease, bylarin b Cook - disease, bylarin a of secular - disease, bylarin b Cook - disease, bylarin a of secular - disease, bylarin b Cook -	O105265 CIAN (Type or Fr. 2799 W  Co. confidence or Co.	est Grand  Liste O  La that directly count on cease on a line.  1tis  Cord off  Loima  NATION  ARTIVA  Received  A consider of the condition o	Blvd, Do not be seed of seed o	MINES'S CASE Piciality  B ETO I Ty IF  ST. Dill  FOT coner cornibal of  AUTONSY POIDS  TO COMPANY POID	DEACTO USE RIBUTE TO DE. DE. DEACTO USE RIBUTE TO DE.	48202  48	COTY STEEL. 2	Approximate the Desire and Desire
34. 35. 36. 36. 36. 36. 36. 36. 36. 36	MAY 21 y 2  MAY 21 y 2  MAY 21 y 2  NAME AND ADDRESS  MATICALA  REGISTRAN'S SIGNA  PART I. Enter the chair or vectricular fibrillation between were an immediate, and the chair of the chair or vectricular fibrillation between were an immediate, and the chair of the chair or conditions in either per it or dischoos in either per it or in en an either per it or lies of the chair or in en an either per it or lies of the chair or in en an either per in MANNER OF DEATH NATURE I  DATE OF INTITY  (MA, De. P. TUTTY)	COOS 434 COF CENTRYTHO PHYSIS CORGINS. MD SURE  SORGINS. MD SURE  SORGINS. MD SURE  LISCHED DOR TO COR PAIL US PAIL US  End S  Accident, Sulcide, Homicide  Accident, Sulcide, Homicide  Accident, Sulcide, Homicide  Accident, Sulcide, Homicide	O105265 CIAN (Type or Pr 2799 W  Co. of Confederate  Co. of Confederate  Co. of Confederate  Co. of	est Grand  Liste O  La that directly count on cease on a line.  1tis  Cord off  Loima  NATION  ARTIVA  Received  A consider of the condition o	Blvd, Do Blv	MINES'S CASE Piciality  B ETO I Ty IF  ST. Dill  FOT coner cornibal of  AUTONSY POIDS  TO COMPANY POID	OBACCO USE RIBUTE TO DE. CONTROL  OBSACCO USE RIBUT	48202  48	Day area. 2  MALE:  general within pass yes  a at time of death  general, but program  and the program  and	Appropriate Control of the Control o

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND CORRECT REPRODUCTION OF THE ORIGINAL RECORD AS RECORDED WITH WAYNE COUNTY, DO NOT ACCEPT UNLESS PREPARED ON APPROVED SECURITY PAPER DISPLAYING THE OFFICIAL SEAL AND SIGNATURE OF THE ISSUING AGENCY, NOT VALID IF PHOTOCOPIED, LAMINATION MAY VOID CERTIFICATE,

040216

AUG 1 4 2014 Dated

Cathy M. Garrett WAYNE COUNTY CLERK

Death Records



